
132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



&RPSDQ\ 1R���������'

 

 ���

11. STATUTORY AND GENERAL INFORMATION (cont’d) 

 

11.5 Material Contracts and Litigations 
 

1. Save as disclosed below, there are no contracts which are or may be material (not being contracts 
entered into in the ordinary course of business) which have been entered into by the Company and 
its subsidiaries within the two (2) years preceding the date of this Prospectus:- 

 
a) Three (3) Conditional Agreements (“Conditional Agreements”) between the Company and 

respective shareholders of ABSabah, ABSarawak and ABSawmill all dated 25 November 
1997 for the acquisition of the entire shares of ABSabah, ABSarawak and ABSawmill at 
the consideration of RM9,833,824, RM15,134,348 and RM22,662,087 respectively via the 
issuance of new shares in Aikbee at an issue price of approximately RM1.45 per share. 

 
b) Three (3) Supplemental Agreements to Conditional Sale & Purchase Agreements 

(“Supplemental Agreement”) between the Company and the respective shareholders of 
ABSabah, ABSarawak and ABSawmill all dated 26 June 1998 for revising the purchase 
consideration of the shareholders’ shares in ABSabah, ABSarawak and ABSawmill as 
stated in the Conditional Agreements to RM8,182,865, RM15,402,492 and RM19,479,648 
respectively via the issuance of new shares in Aikbee at an issue price of approximately 
RM1.60 per share. 

c) Three (3) Deed of Revocation cum Supplemental Agreement and supplement the 
Conditional Agreement (“Deed of Revocation”) between the respective shareholders of 
ABSabah, ABSarawak and ABSawmill all dated 18 May 1999 for further revision of the 
purchase consideration of the shareholders’ shares in ABSabah, ABSarawak and 
ABSawmill at the consideration of RM14,191,194, RM15,449,842 and RM19,847,740 
respectively via the issuance of new shares in Aikbee at an issue price of approximately 
RM1.50 per share. 

 
d) Three (3) Supplemental Agreements to absolutely revoke the Deed of Revocation cum 

Supplemental Agreement (dated 18/05/1999) and Supplemental Agreement (dated 
26/06/1998) and to supplement the Conditional Agreement (dated 25/11/1997) between the 
respective shareholders of ABSabah , ABSarawak and ABSawmill all dated 20 July 2000 
for finalising the purchase consideration of the shareholders’ shares in ABSabah, 
ABSarawak and ABSawmill as stated in the Conditional Agreements to RM22,744,804, 
RM18,446,178 and RM17,674,691 respectively via the issuance of new shares in Aikbee at 
an issue price of approximately RM1.45 per share. 

 
e) An Underwriting Agreement dated 8 December 2000 between the Company, the Offerors 

and the Underwriters mentioned in the Corporate Information of this Prospectus for 
underwriting 6,350,000 Public Issue Shares and 1,400,000 Offer For Sale Shares at 2% of 
the IPO price of RM 2.10 per Share and a Supplemental Underwriting Agreement dated 7 
March 2001 between the Company, the Offerors and the Underwriters for the extension of 
time of the underwriting period to 7 June 2001. 

 
2. The Company and its subsidiaries are not engaged in any litigation, either as plaintiff or defendant, 

which has a material effect on the financial position of the Company and the Directors do not know 
of any proceedings pending or threatened or of any fact likely to give rise to any proceedings which 
might materially and/or adversely affect the position or business of the Company or its subsidiaries. 



143



144



145


